

Fluentgrid Limited

April 02, 2026

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	-	-	Downgraded to CARE BBB-; Stable from CARE BBB+; Stable and Withdrawn
Short-term bank facilities	-	-	Downgraded to CARE A3 from CARE A3+ and Withdrawn

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) has Downgraded to CARE BBB-; Stable from CARE BBB+; Stable and withdrawn outstanding ratings of 'CARE BBB-; Stable/CARE A3', assigned to bank facilities of Fluentgrid Limited (Fluentgrid) with immediate effect. This action has been taken at the request of Fluentgrid and 'No Objection Certificate' received from the bank that have extended facilities rated by CareEdge Ratings.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

CareEdge Ratings believes the entity will continue to benefit from promoters' extensive experience and management in the industry.

Detailed description of key rating drivers

(Considered in the last surveillance and updated for publicly available FY25 performance.)

Healthy and diversified order book

As on March 01, 2025, the outstanding order book stood at ₹731 crore, with most expected to be executed by FY27-end, providing medium-term revenue visibility. The confirmed order book is 3.41x the total income for FY24. The company has been consistently receiving orders for implementation and annual maintenance contract (AMC), primarily from discoms. With better realisation, the company is confident of meeting its target and anticipates additional revenue as well. Despite having a strong order book, there is a risk of customer concentration as the top four customers contribute 32% of the total share. These client relationships are strong with a variety of work being carried out across different segments.

Experienced and resourceful promoters supported by a well-qualified management team

GS Murali Krishna (managing director and CEO) has been in the information technology space for ~24 years with an overall experience of three decades. He is supported by a well-qualified team of highly competent IT professionals and management.

Established track record in offering innovative technology solutions for energy and infrastructure sector

Fluentgrid has been an integrated enterprise technology solutions provider, building strong utility domain expertise by implementing its solutions for over 50 utilities and cities worldwide for nearly two decades. The company expanded its offerings from revenue and customer management to smart metering, smart grids, and enterprise solutions. It ventured in smart cities, leveraging ICT to enhance citizens' living standards. Fluentgrid's product portfolio for utility customers includes 25 modules across five complementary product lines: customer information system (CIS), customer relationship management (CRM), advanced metering infrastructure (AMI), smart grid, and enterprise, with Fluentgrid CIS being the flagship product.

Geographically diversified and further expansion of product portfolio

The company offers a command-and-control centre (CCC) for cities, integrating departments and IT systems in a single platform. This provides advanced data analytics, visualisation, and tools for incident reporting, citizen grievance management, and asset management, enhancing city governance. These solutions use Fluentgrid's Actelligence platform. The company is developing new offerings such as Software as a Service (SaaS) for cloud billing and smart metering services. By expanding its portfolio, Fluentgrid secured several international projects, many funded by institutions such as the World Bank and has clients across most Indian states.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Comfortable capital structure and debt coverage metrics

The company's capital structure remains comfortable, supported by a relatively strong net worth. Net worth increased from ₹203.82 crore on March 31, 2024, to ₹209.54 crore on March 31, 2025. Consequently, the overall gearing ratio stayed at 1.41x as of March 31, 2025.

With healthy cash accruals at operating and net levels, the company's debt coverage metrics remained comfortable for FY24. The interest coverage ratio improved slightly to 3.26x in FY24 (from 3.15x in the previous year), and the total debt to gross cash accruals (TD/GCA) improved to 3.21x in FY23 (from 3.50x in the previous year).

Established track record with reputed clientele

Fluentgrid utility solutions are delivered to reputed private and public sector utilities such as Tata Power, Adani Power, National Thermal Power Corporation Limited (NTPC), Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd (UPPCL), Andhra Pradesh Eastern Power Distribution Company Limited (APEPDCL), and Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited (BESCOM) among others. Outside India, its utility solutions are delivered to nationwide power utilities including OSHEE of Albania, EUCL of Rwanda, NEA of Nepal, and Kahramaa of Qatar among others. On the smart city front, Fluentgrid delivered integrated command and control centre solutions for Bengaluru, Visakhapatnam, Lucknow and Kochi smart cities and Urban ERP solution for New Delhi Municipal Council (NDMC). Fluentgrid works in partnership with large global system integrators such as L&T Mindtree, Bosch, Tech Mahindra, Accenture, and so on, to deliver its utility and city solutions around the world. Fluentgrid products, CIS, MDMS and Actelligence, are listed in globally reputed market research reports including Gartner and Guidehouse Insights.

Key weaknesses

Marginal growth in income despite healthy profitability margins

Total operating income (TOI) remained almost stable in FY25 at ₹202.15 crore, compared to ₹215.25 crore in FY24, due to delays in order execution and government program slowdowns. The profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and taxation (PBILDT) margin remained at 23.40% in FY25 from 25.59% in FY24. The company reported profit after tax (PAT) margins declined to 7.35% in FY25 from 9.9% in FY24.

Stretched working capital cycle

The company's operating cycle has significantly deteriorated to highly stretched at 318 days in FY24 from 290 days in FY23 owing to increased collection period to 351 days in FY24 from 341 days in FY23. The collection period is on the higher side owing to delay in realisation of dues from the execution of projects where billings is done on a milestone basis leading to an increase in receivables outstanding. On absolute terms, total debtors increased from ₹196 crore as on March 31, 2023, to ₹223 crore as on March 31, 2024. However, debtors stood at ₹184.35 crore as on March 14, 2025, and it realised ₹39 crore. Historically, the company's receivables have been higher and remained mostly in the range of 70-100% of the TOI. Although receivables are higher, counterparties carry lower credit risk and most are government entities.

Liquidity: Adequate

The company's liquidity profile is adequate marked by sufficient cash accruals against the repayment obligations. The company's GCA stood at ₹30.79 crore in FY24 against the repayment obligations of ₹4.98 crore in FY24. However, given the working capital intensive operations, the company's fund-based working capital utilisation for 12 months ending January 2025 stood at 85.30%. The company's current ratio has improved and remained satisfactory at 2.02x at FY24-end, owing to high reliance on external funding of working capital requirements.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not applicable

Applicable criteria

[Service Sector Companies](#)

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

[Withdrawal Policy](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Information technology	Information technology	IT - software	Software products

Fluentgrid was originally incorporated in 1998 as Phoenix Cybertech India Private Limited. In 2001, the company was converted to public limited company as Phoenix IT Solutions Limited. On December 16, 2015, the company's name was changed to current nomenclature. With its wholly owned subsidiaries, Fluentgrid currently has offices in Vishakapatnam, Hyderabad, Kabul, Singapore, and the USA. The company is managed by GS Murali Krishna (managing director), who has an overall experience of over two decades. The company is ISO 9001:2015, ISO 27001:2013, ISO 20001:2018, ISO 14001:2015, ISO 45001:2018 certified, compliant with Capability Maturity Model Integration (CMMI) Level-5 and is a member of industry bodies, including – ITAAP, FAPCCI, VCCI, and AP Chamber of Commerce and Industry Federation.

The company currently has several global partnerships within India and the other regions. Fluentgrid provides smart technology-driven products and turnkey solutions for utilities, communities and cities with solutions that focus on revenue management, customer management, smart metering, smart grids, and enterprise solutions.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2023 (A)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)
Total operating income	211.53	215.26	N.A.
PBILDT*	47.76	55.08	N.A.
Profit after tax (PAT)	14.31	21.42	N.A.
Overall gearing (x)	0.49	0.49	N.A.
Interest coverage (x)	3.15	3.26	N.A.

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results, N.A.: not available.

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation and tax

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	0.00	Withdrawn
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan		-	-	30/10/2025	0.00	Withdrawn
Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee		-	-	-	0.00	Withdrawn

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	-	-	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (2-Apr-26)	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (26-Mar-25)	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (28-Mar-24) 2)CARE BBB+; Stable (06-Apr-23)	-
2	Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee	ST	-	-	1)CARE A3 (2-Apr-26)	1)CARE A3+ (26-Mar-25)	1)CARE A3+ (28-Mar-24) 2)CARE A3+ (06-Apr-23)	-
3	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	-	-	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (2-Apr-26)	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (26-Mar-25)	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (28-Mar-24) 2)CARE BBB+; Stable (06-Apr-23)	-

LT: Long term; ST: Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable**Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated**

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple
3	Non-fund-based - ST-Bank Guarantee	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender detailsTo view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

Media Contact Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in Relationship Contact Saikat Roy Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543404 E-mail: saiikat.roy@careedge.in	Analytical Contacts Karthik Raj K Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: E-mail: karthik.raj@careedge.in Niraj Thorat Assistant Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 914040102030 E-mail: Niraj.Thorat@careedge.in Purva Budhbhatti Lead Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Purva.Budhbhatti@careedge.in
---	---

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**